

**No. S271054**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**DEBRA TURNER,**

Petitioner,

v.

**LAURIE ANNE VICTORIA, et al.**

Respondents.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One,  
Case Nos. D076318, D076337

San Diego County Superior Court  
Trial Court Case No. 37-2017-00009873-PR-TR-CTL  
The Honorable Julia C. Keley, Dept. 503  
(Appeal No. D076318)

San Diego County Superior Court  
Trial Court Case No. 37-2018-00038613-CU-MC-CTL  
The Honorable Kenneth J. Medel, Dept. C-66  
(Appeal No. D076337)

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

SERVICE ON THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CHARITABLE  
TRUSTS SECTION AS REQUIRED BY PROBATE CODE §§ 17200, 17203,  
CORPORATIONS CODE §§ 5142, 5223, and 5233 AND CRC 8.29(a)

---

COOLEY LLP  
STEVEN M. STRAUSS, BAR NO. 99153  
(SMS@COOLEY.COM)  
ERIN C. TREND A, BAR NO. 277155  
(ETREND A@COOLEY.COM)  
4401 Eastgate Mall  
San Diego, CA 92121  
Telephone: (858) 550-6000  
Facsimile: (858) 550-6420

*Attorneys for Petitioner DEBRA TURNER*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 4

II. THE FACTS ARE NOT IN DISPUTE..... 6

III. REVIEW IS BOTH APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY ..... 7

    A. The Fourth District’s Decision Conflicts with the Second  
        District’s Decision in *Summers*. ..... 8

    B. The Proper Interpretation of Standing Statutes Designed to  
        Protect Charitable Assets Against Malfeasance is an  
        Important Issue of State Law. .... 13

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750 ( <i>Holt</i> ) .....	13
<i>Summers v. Collette</i> (2019) 34 Cal. App. 5th 361 ( <i>Summers</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenney v. Rosenthal</i> (1959) 6 N.Y.2d 204.....	10, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Corporations Code	
§ 800 .....	4
§ 5142 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5223 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5233 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5710 .....	4, 6, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rule 8.500(c)(2) .....	6
